Decision Schedule



Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing

TO ALL MEMBERS OF NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL

Decision Schedule published on 16 April 2018

The Cabinet Members took the following decision on 13 April 2018.

They will become effective at Noon on 20 April 2018 with the exception of any particular decision, which is the subject of a valid "call-in".

The deadline for submission of a 'Call-in' request form is 4.00 pm on 19 April 2018.

Information relating to the 'Call-in' process can be found via Democratic Services.

In accordance Reports relating to staffing issues/Confidential reports are not circulated to all members of the Council as part of the consultation/call-in processes.

Culture & Leisure and Regeneration & Housing 02/18

Major Events - Newport Wales Marathon & 10k

Options Considered/Reasons for Decision

To seek the Cabinet Members approval for the Council's support and participation in the arrangements for the delivery of the Newport Wales Marathon 2018-20.

In conjunction with Welsh Government, the Council has developed a successful negotiation to host the Newport Wales Marathon 2018-20. The initial marathon will be held on 29th April 2018 and will start and finish in the city centre, with the route primarily on the Caldicot levels.

Welsh Government has agreed to provide financial support over a period of 3 years to a maximum of £120,000, whilst the Council will need to commit to an annual financial contribution of £30,000 per year, supplemented with limited value in kind (officer time) support to enable this prestigious event to be hosted within Newport. The initial agreement is for support over a 3 year period only, by which time the event should be self-sufficient and sustainable without a need for additional public funding. In terms of economic impact the event is projected to generate over £1,141,500

Decision

The Cabinet Members approved the Council's support and participation in the arrangements for the delivery of the Newport Wales Marathon 2018-20.

Consultation

Monitoring Officer, Head of Finance, Head of People and Business Change

All members were consulted and provided with an opportunity to comment. Any comments received and responses thereafter are set out in the report.

Implemented By: Strategic Director (Place)

Implementation Timetable: Immediate

COUNCILLOR D HARVEY, CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE & LEISURE

COUNCILLOR J MUDD, CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION & HOUSING

13 April 2018